a reduction in insurance premium earned previously,
while an increase in revenue to be recognised in the
remaining coverage period is expected. The liability for
incurred claims, while not discounted under HKFRS 4,
had been measured by considering a best estimate of
future cash flows and the provision of an amount that
is equivalent to the risk adjustment under HKFRS 17
thus making the application of discounting the only
restatement applicable to the liability for incurred
claims.

On 1  Jan uar y  2023,  th e  G roup  h as  adop ted the
re q u i re m e n t s  o f  H K F R S  1 7  I n s u r a n c e  Co n t r a c t s
retrospec tively  with comparatives restated from
the transition date, 1 January 2022. The table below
provides the transition restatement impact on the
Group’s consolidated income statement for the year
ended 31 December 2022.

二零二三年年報  Annual Report 2023 111

綜合財務報表註釋
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 編制綜合財務報表基準及重大
會計政策資料（續）

2.2 對新準則及準則修訂的應用
（續）

(a) 應用香港財務報告準則第17
號的主要會計政策變動摘要

（續）

2022

原呈列
As originally

presented

首次應用香港財
務報告準則第

17號的影響
Impact

on initial
application of

HKFRS 17
經重列

As restated
註釋 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

滿期保費淨額 Net earned insurance premiums (i) 168,186 (168,186) –
保險收入 Insurance revenue (ii) – 194,998 194,998
按實際利率方法計算
的利息收入

Interest income calculated using
the effective interest method 3,822 – 3,822

投資物業
的租金收入

Rental income from investment
properties 9,301 – 9,301

收入總額 Total revenues 181,309 26,812 208,121
其他收入 Other income 33,926 – 33,926

營業收入 Operating income 215,235 26,812 242,047
其他虧損 – 淨額 Other losses – net (12,234) – (12,234)
保險業務產生的
賠償淨額及
佣金費用

Net insurance claims incurred and
commission expenses incurred
on insurance business (i) (146,781) 146,781 –

保險服務費用 Insurance service expenses (ii) – (160,950) (160,950)
持有再保險合約的
費用淨額

Net expenses from reinsurance
contracts held (ii) – (14,897) (14,897)

簽發的保險合約的
財務收入

Finance income from insurance
contracts issued (ii) – 4,856 4,856

持有再保險合約的
財務費用

Finance expenses from reinsurance
contracts held (ii) – (320) (320)

撥回已信貸減值的
客戶貸款及應收
利息的減值虧損

Write back of impairment loss
on credit-impaired loans to
customers and interest receivable 6,294 – 6,294

行政費用 Administrative expenses (iii) (55,372) 8,322 (47,050)

營業溢利 Operating profit 7,142 10,604 17,746
融資成本 Finance costs (21,558) – (21,558)
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 476,271 – 476,271

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 461,855 10,604 472,459
所得稅支出 Income tax expense (15,490) – (15,490)

本年度溢利 Profit for the year 446,365 10,604 456,969

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
(Continued)
2.2	 Application of new standard and amendments

to standards (Continued)

(a)	 Summary of key changes in accounting
policies resulting from application of HKFRS
17 (Continued)

閩信集團有限公司  Min Xin Holdings Limited112

綜合財務報表註釋
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 編制綜合財務報表基準及重大
會計政策資料（續）

2.2 對新準則及準則修訂的應用
（續）

(a) 應用香港財務報告準則第17
號的主要會計政策變動摘要

（續）

(i) 於實施香港財務報告準則第17號
時，經已引入與保險合約會計方
法相關的新綜合損益表項目。因
此，原呈列的香港財務報告準則
第4號項目「滿期保費淨額」及「保
險業務產生的賠償淨額及佣金費
用」已被移除。

(ii) 香港財務報告準則第17號下的保